## PRIVACY COLLECTION STATEMENT



17 July 2023

Virgin Money Super is promoted by Virgin Money Financial Services Pty Ltd ABN 51 113 285 395 AFSL 286869 and is a plan within the Mercer Super Trust ABN 19 905 422 981. Mercer Superannuation (Australia) Limited (**Mercer**) ABN 79 004 717 533 AFSL 235906 is trustee of the Mercer Super Trust.

This document explains how Virgin Money Financial Services Pty Ltd and each of its related bodies corporate, including Virgin Money (Australia) Pty Limited (ABN 75 103 478 897) (collectively referred to as **Virgin Money**) and Mercer (collectively referred to in this document as **our, we** or **us**) collect, use and disclose your personal information.

Mercer collects your personal information in order to manage your superannuation benefits and give you information about your super.

Your personal information will be disclosed to Virgin Money. Both Mercer and Virgin Money may supply you with information about the other products and services offered by them and their related companies, to conduct customer satisfaction research or improve their products and develop new products. If you do not want to receive marketing material from Virgin Money and/or Mercer, please update your marketing preferences in your Virgin Money Super online portal or call the Customer Care Team on **1300 652 770**.

If you don't provide us with your personal information or otherwise authorise us to collect this information from third parties, we may not be able to provide you with one or more of our products or services.

We may sometimes collect information about you from third parties such as your employer, a previous super fund, your financial adviser, our related entities and publicly available sources.

We may disclose your information to various organisations to manage your super, including your employer; the fund's administrator; our professional advisors; insurers; our related companies which provide services or products relevant to your super; any relevant government authority that requires your personal information to be disclosed; and our other service providers that help manage your super.

To manage your super, your personal information will be disclosed to Mercer's service providers in another country, most likely at the administrator's processing centre in India. It may also be disclosed to some of Virgin Money's partners, service providers and other third parties in New Zealand, Philippines, India, Singapore, the United States of America, United Kingdom, Spain and Israel. Our Privacy Policies list all other relevant offshore locations.

You can read Virgin Money's Privacy Policy online at **virginmoney.com.au/super** and Mercer's Privacy Policy at **mercerfinancialservices.com** or you can obtain a copy by calling the Customer Care Team on **1300 652 770**.

If you have a question or you have a complaint about a breach of your privacy, please contact our Customer Care Team or write to:

## **Privacy Officer**

Mercer Superannuation (Australia) Limited GPO Box 4303, Melbourne VIC 3001

## Virgin Money's Privacy Officer

Level 15, 255 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 Email: privacy@virginmoney.com.au